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Receipt

United States Department of the Interior

Bureau of Land Management
BUSINESS & SUPPORT SVCS DIV

222 N CENTRAL AVE

PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -2203 No:

Phone: (602) 417-9200

http://cbs.blm.gov/cgibin/cbs/zorder

Receipt

1018759

Transaction #: 1054799
Date of Transaction: 01/28/2005

ENTERED

CUSTOMER: SGV RESOURCES

502 N DIVISION ST
CARSON CITY,NV 89703

%C&MPUTER

Refurd outherized &r $Loo

o over pagyment oL

LINE # |QTY

1 20.00

Filirg feas.  Wh3les 0B

LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING
CLAIMS-NEW, UNADJUDI, ONE OR MORE
AUTH NO'S / NEW MINING CLAIM
LOCATION FEE $25 (1993)

CASES: AM(364261/$25.00,
AMC364262/$25.00, AMC364263/$25.00,
AMC364264/$25.00, AMC364265/$25.00,
AMC364266/$25.00, AMC364267/$25.00,
AMC364268/$25.00, AMC364269/$25.00,
AMC364270/$25.00, AMC364271/$25.00,
AMC364272/$25.00, AMC364273/$25.00,
AMC364274/$25.00, AMC364275/$25.00,
AMC364276/$25.00, AMC364277/$25.00,
AMC364278/$25.00, AMC364279/$25.00, |
AMC364280/$25.00 |

DESCRIPTION REMARKS

UNIT
PRICE

TOTAL

-n/a-

500.00

2 20.00

LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING
CLAIMS-NEW, UNADJUDI, ONE OR MORE
AUTH NO'S / NEW MINING CLAIM SVC CHG
$10 (1930)

CASES: AMC364261/$10.00,
AMC364262/$10.00, AMC364263/$10.00,
AMC364264/$10.00, AMC364265/$10.00,
AMC364266/$10.00, AMC364267/$10.00,
AMC364268/$10.00, AMC364269/$10.00,
AMC364270/$10.00, AMC364271/$10.00,
AMC364272/$10.00, AMC364273/$10.00,
AMC364274/$10.00, AMC364275/$10.00,
AMC364276/$10.00, AMC364277/$10.00,
AMC364278/$10.00, AMC364279/$10.00,
AMC364280/$10.00

-n/a-

200.00

1 of2

'LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING

1/28/2005 12:59 PM



Receipt

20f2

http://cbs.blm.gov/cgibin/

CLAIMS-NEW, UNADJUDI, ONE OR MORE
AUTH NO'S / NEW MINING CLM MAINT FEE
$100(1993)

CASES: AMC364261/$100.00,
AMC364262/$100.00, AMC364263/$100.00,
AMC364264/$100.00, AMC364265/$100.00, L
3 [20.00 [AMC364266/$100.00, AMC364267/$100.00, -n/a-  [2000.00
AMC364268/$100.00, AMC364269/$100.00, v
AMC364270/$100.00, AMC364271/$100.00,
AMC364272/$100.00, AMC364273/$100.00,
AMC364274/$100.00, AMC364275/$100.00,
AMC364276/$100.00, AMC364277/$100.00,
AMC364278/$100.00, AMC364279/$100.00,

cbs/zorder

AMC364280/$100.00
4 1.00 OVERPAYMENT / OVERPAYMENT OF FEES / n/a- ’/60 0.00
" |OVERPAYMENT OF MORE THAN $1 (455) T

| TOTAL:| $3,300.00

T S O Ao B
[ AMOUNT: [$3,300.00 IPOSTMARKED: [N/A

P TYPE: |CHECK | RECEIVED: 01/28/2005
| CHECK NO: 1052

. NAME: |SGV RESOURCES
) 502 N DIVISION ST
CARSON CITY NV 89703

i " REMARKS

=

This receipt was generated by the automated BLM Collections and Billing System and is a paper representation of a portion of
the official electronic record contained therein.

1/28/2005

12:59 PM



Reversal Confirmation Page 1 of 1

Authorized Date04/13/2005
AZ BLM REFUND $600 TO SGV RESOURCES FOR OVERPAYMENT

Instructions to Accounts OF FILING FEES FOR AMC364261 - AMC364280 RECEIPT #1018759
AB
Login ID2393
Entry Date04/13/2005
Total Amount $600.00

http://cbs.blm.gov/cgibin/cbs/zorder_search? screen_mode=AUTH 4/13/2005
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DECONCINI i"pONALD YETWIN & LACY
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
. 2525 EAST BROADWAY BOULEVARD « SUITE 200 mTUCSON, ARIZONA 85716-5300
(520)322-5000 = (520) 322-5585 (FAX) DMYL.COM

2525 EAST BROADWAY BOULEVARD e« SUITE 200
- TUCSON, ARIZONA 85716-5300
plilley@dmyl.com (520) 322-5000 m(520) 322-5585 (Fax)

WWW.DECONCINIMCDONALD.COM

Paul M. Tilley

April 10,2019
Via Certified Mail - Return Receipt Requested

Amy Depestel T9

=
U.S. Bureau of Land Management o @ rr
One North Central Avenue S0 s u
Suite 800 (8th Floor) >< ° 1o
Phoenix, AZ 85004-4427 > - T
2
i \ 0 53
IN
RE: Judgment Against Emerald Copper Corp. N ) |
- C
(6] m

Dear Ms. Depestel:

This letter is to request that the Bureau of Land Management (“BLM”) place in its
records the enclosed certified copy of the Judgment Against Emerald Copper Corp.
(*“Judgment”) issued by the United States District Court in and for the District of Arizona in Case
No. 3:15-cv-08274-JWS. The Judgment affirms the validity of certain unpatented mining claims
and millsites held by Sunburst Minerals, LLC (“Sunburst”), and finds that certain unpatented
mining claims held by Emerald Copper Corp. (“Emerald Copper”) are invalid to the extent that
they overlap the unpatented mining claims and millsites held by Sunburst.

Sunburst requests that the BLM place the enclosed Judgment in the appropriate LEAD
files for the unpatented mining claims and millsites held by Sunburst that are referenced in the
Judgment. This would include the following LEAD files:

AMC 105785
AMC 339597
AMC 364261
AMC 364620
AMC 386616
AMC 439433

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. If you have any questions, please do not
hesitate to contact this office.


mailto:plilley@dmyl.com
http://WWW.DECONCINlMCDONALD.COM

Q " oncini McDonald Yetwin & | £

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Bureau of Land Management

April 10,2019
Page 2
Sincerely,
Paul M. Tilley
pmt
Enc. _IX}) B
Judgment Against Emerald Copper Corp. 7 e
I\FILES\DOCS\GREY13\12U54\DOC\13T2934.DOCX S< i -
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—n



10

12

Case 3:15-cv-08274-JWS Document 217 Filed 03/27/19 Page lot 7

H
m {??:
I
a& 59
X
iV ooaf
*S>
> — o0
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
Sunburst Minerals, LLC, an Arizona
limited liability company, NO. 3:15-cv-08274-JWS
Plaintiff/Counter-defendant,
VS.
Emerald Copper Corp., a Colorado
corporation; Fictitious Defendants 1-50 JUDGMENT AGAINST EMERALD
who may have an interest in the present COPPER CORP.
matter,

Defendants/Counterclaimant,

THIS MATTER was tried to the Court on November 13 and 14, 2018, and the Court
filed an Order and Opinion at Doc. No. 198 on February 4, 2019. The Court also entered
pre-trial orders at Doc. Nos. 112, 127, and 136 which narrowed the issues for trial. The
applicable portions of those rulings are incorporated herein.

IT ISHEREBY ORDERED that Plaintiff and Counter-defendant, Sunburst Minerals,
LLC (“Sunburst”), pursuant to the Court’s Order and Opinion filed on September 25, 2017,
at Doc. No. 112, the Order and Opinion filed on October 25, 2017, at Doc. No. 127, and the
Order and Opinion filed on February 4, 2019, at Doc. No. 198, is granted judgment in its

favor as to both counts of its complaint, and both counts of Defendant and
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Case 3:15-cv-08274-JWS Document 217 Filed 03/27/19 Page 2 of 7

Counterclaimant’s, Emerald Copper Corp. (“Emerald Copper”) countercomplaint, with
regard to the unpatented mining claims and mill sites held by Sunburst (collectively the
“Sunburst Claims”) as follows:

i The Court declares that the following Sunburst Claims (the “Valid Sunburst
Claims”) were staked in conformity with applicable state and federal law and are valid
unpatented mining claims and mill sites:

a. The Sunburst Historic Claims:

10

11

Mohave County

Claim Name Recorder’s Book/Page; BLM AMC Number
Fee No.

Copper Hill Mill Site No. 1 84/399-400 105792
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 2 84/401-402 105793
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 3 84/403-404 105794
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 4 84/405-406 105795
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 5 84/407-408 105796
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 6 84/409-410 105797
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 7 84/411-412 105798
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 8 84/413-414 105799
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 10 84/417-418 105801
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 11 84/419-420 105802
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 12 84/421-422 105803
Hermes Mill Site No. 13 84/423-424 105804
Copper Hill Mill No. 1 Mill 84/425-426 105805
Site 14

Copper Hill Mill No. 1 Mill 84/427-428 105806
Site No. 15

Copper Hill No. 2 WW/151 (Amended 105785

6-A/55-56)
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Case 3:15-cv-08274-JWS Document 217 Filed 03/27/19 Page 3 of 7

Hermes Y/463 (Amended 6-A/61- 105786
62)

Hermes No. 2 AA/191 105787

(Amended 6-A/63-64)

Jimtown Copper No. 1 KK/546 (Amended 6-A/57- 105788
58)

Valley Copper No. 1 6-A/50 105789

Valley Copper No. 2 5-1/25 105790

Valley Copper No. 3 6-C/118-119 105791

Emerald No. 1 2706/457-458 339597

Emerald No. 2 2722/782-783 339598

FDR 7006/755 386617

b. Sunburst 2004 Claimsl

Mohave County

Claim Name Recorder’s Book/Page; BLM AMC Number
Fee No.

Emerald 5 5282/274 (Amended 364265
2016040406)

Emerald 6 5282/275 364266

Emerald 7 5282/276 (Amended 364267
2016040407)

Emerald 8 5282/277 364268

Emerald 9 5282/278 (Amended 364269
2016040408)

Emerald 10 5282/279 364270

Emerald 11 5282/280 364271

Emerald 12 5282/281 364272

Emerald 13 5282/282 364273

1The validity of Emerald 31 was not discussed in the Order and Opinion at Doc. No. 198,
however Sunburst conceded that Emerald 31 was invalid based on the trial testimony of T.
Robert Breen and as such Emerald 31 is not included in the judgment as a valid claim.



Case 3:15-cv-08274-JWS Document 217 Filed 03/27/19 Page 4 of 7

Emerald 14 5282/283 364274
Emerald 15 5282/284 364275
Emerald 16 5282/285 364276
Emerald 17 5282/286 364277
Emerald 18 5282/287 364278
Emerald 19 5282/288 364279
Emerald 20 5282/289 364280
Emerald #21 5349/445-446 364620
Emerald #22 5349/447-448 364621
Emerald #30 5349/463-464 364622
Emerald #43 5349/489-490 364624
Emerald 44 5349/491-492 364625

C. Sunburst 2016 Claims

Mohave County

Claim Name Recorder’s Book/Page; BLM AMC Number
Fee No.
Emerald 40 2016040409 439436

2. Emerald Copper did not establish that any of the Valid Sunburst Claims are
oversized and the Court finds that the Block Claims (Emerald 5-20) are not oversized and

therefore no gaps exist between the claims.

3. Emerald Copper has no interest of any kind in the Valid Sunburst Claims.
4. Sunburst is the sole record title owner of the Valid Sunburst Claims.
5. Emerald Copper is barred and forever enjoined from asserting any interest,

lien or claim whatever in the Valid Sunburst Claims.

6. The following unpatented mining claims claimed by Sunburst are invalid:
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Mohave County

Claim Name Recorder’s Book/Page;  BLM AMC Number
Fee No.
Emerald 2B 2016040403 439433
Emerald 3A 2016040404 439434
Emerald 4A 2016040405 439435
Emerald 31 5349/465-466 364623
Emerald 41 2016040410 439437
Emerald #45 5349/493-494 364626
7. The following unpatented mining claims claimed by Emerald Copper, and

teed in Emerald Copper’s Answer to Second Amended Complaint and
Counterclaims, at Doc. No. 46 (the “Emerald Copper Claims”), are junior to the Sunburst
Claims. All such claims are invalid to the extent that they overlap the Valid Sunburst
Claims. Further, any Emerald Copper Claim that was located in a manner such that its
location monument was placed on one of the Valid Sunburst Claims is also invalid. The

Emerald Copper Claims referenced in this paragraph are:

Name of Claim  Bk/Pg Reception N Twnshp/Range/Sec. BLM Serial No
BT 3 2012054160 23N/18W /26 AMC 418088
BT 4 2012054161 23N/ 18W/27 AMC 418089
BT 5 2012054162 23N/ 18W/26 AMC 418090
BT 6 2012054163 23N/18W /27 AMC 418091
BT 7 2012054164 23N/ 18W/ 23 and AMC 418092
BT 8 2012054165 23N/18W /22 and AMC 418093
BT 9 2012054166 23N/ 18W/23 AMC 418094
BT 10 2012054167 23N/ 18W /22 AMC 418095
BT 11 2012054168 23N/ 18W/23 AMC 418096
BT 12 2012054169 23N/ 18W/22 AMC 418097
BT 13 2012054170 23N/ 18W/23 AMC 418098
BT 14 2012054171 23N/ 18W/22 AMC 418099
BT 15 2012054172 23N/ 18W/23 AMC 418100
BT 16 2012054173 23N/ 18W/22 AMC 418101
BT 17 2012054174 23N/ 18W/23 AMC 418102



Case 3:15-cv-08274-JWS Document 217 Filed 03/27/19 Page 6 of 7

BT 18 2012054175 23N/18W /22 AMC 418103
BT 19 2012054176 23N/ 18W/22 AMC 418104
BT 20 2012054177 23N/ 18W/22 AMC 418105
BT 21 2012054178 23N/ 18W/22 AMC 418106
BT 22 2012054179 23N/18W /22 AMC 418107
BT 23 2012054180 23N/ 18W/22 AMC 418108
BT 24 2012054181 23N/ 18W /22 AMC 418109
BT 25 2012054182 23N/ 18W/22 AMC 418110
BT 26 2012054183 23N/18W /22 AMC 418111
BT 27 2012054184 23N/18W /22 AMC 418112
JLR 1 2012054189 23N/ 18W/23 AMC 418114
JLR 3 2012054191 23N/ 18W/23 AMC 418116
JLR 5 2012054193 23N /18W /22 and AMC 418118
JLR7 2012054195 23N/ 18W/22 AMC 418120
JLR 13 2012054201 23N/ 18W/22 AMC 418126
YJBS 37 2012054186 23N/18W /22 AMC 418136
YJBS 38 2012054187 23N/ 18W/22 AMC 418137
BD 1 2015006925 23N/18W /22 AMC 430498
BD 2 2015006923 23N/ 18W/22 AMC 430499
BD 3 2015006924 23N/18W /22 AMC 430500
BD 4 2015006926 23N/ 18W /22 and AMC 430501
BD 5 2015006927 23N/ 18W/22 and AMC 430502
BT 2C 23N/ 18W/ 26 and
23N/18W/
BT3C 22,23,26
BT 4C 23N/ 18W/26 and
BT5C 23N/ 18W /22 and
8. Emerald Copper, as admitted in the Joint Statement of Uncontested Facts filed

by Sunburst and Emerald Copper, elected to cease maintaining the YJBS 39 unpatented
mining claim. The YJBS 39 unpatented claim was declared void ab intio pursuant to a
Bureau of Land Management decision dated June 10, 2013. Therefore, the YJBS 39

unpatented mining claim is invalid.
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9. Any unpatented mining claims, and portions of said claims, whether listed
ibove or not, currently held or claimed by Emerald Copper that overstake the Valid
Sunburst Claims are deemed invalid.

10. By overstaking the Valid Sunburst Claims and by preventing Sunburst from
accessing its claims, Emerald Copper has committed trespass. Sunburst is entitled to
lominal damages in the amount of One Dollar ($1.00).

11. Emerald Copper, and its agents and affiliates, are ordered to cease any further
acts of trespass on the Valid Sunburst Claims, whether by overstaking the claims or by
preventing Sunburst from freely accessing its claims, patrolling the Valid Sunburst Claims,
or otherwise interfering with unfettered access to the Valid Sunburst Claims by Sunburst or

its invitees.

12.  Sunburst is entitled to an award of appropriate attorneys’ fees in the amount

of and costs in the amount of

DATED this 25thday of March 20109.

/s/ JOHN W. SEDWICK
SENIOR JUDGE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

| hereby attest and certify on.

that the foregoing document is a full, true and correct
tCO(Fy of the original on file in my office and in mv cus-
ody.

Cim .. U.SASTRICT COURT
/I n T3IS<PF ARizoiy
By----------- ..Deputy
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Run Date/Time: 9/5/2019

CBS Receipt: 4544124
Agency Tracking ID: 1566833183

Assessment Year: 2020
Paid On: 8/26/2019

Claim Name
COPPER HILL NO 2

HERMES

HERMES NO 2
JIMTOWN COPPER NO 1
VALLEY COPPER NO 1
VALLEY COPPER NO 2
VALLEY COPPER NO 3
COPPER HILL MILL NO1
COPPER HILL MILL NO2
COPPER HILL MILL NO3
COPPER HILL MILL NO4
COPPER HILL MILL NO5
COPPER HILL MILL NO6
COPPER HILL MILL NO7
COPPER HILL MILL NO8
COPPER HILL MILL #10
COPPER HILL MILL #11
COPPER HILL MILL #12
HERMES MILL SITE #13
COPPER HILL MILL 14
COPPER HILL MILL 15
EMERALD NO 1
EMERALD NO 2
EMERALD 5

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

MINING CLAIMS

MC Maintenance Fees Paid Through the BLM Pay Portal

BLM Serial No
AMC105785

AMC105786
AMC105787
AMC105788
AMC105789
AMC105790
AMC105791
AMC105792
AMC105793
AMC105794
AMC105795
AMC105796
AMC105797
AMC105798
AMC105799
AMC105801
AMC105802
AMC105803
AMC105804
AMC105805
AMC 105806
AMC339597
AMC339598
AMC364265

(by Date Paid)

Page 13 Of 521

Printed For Lead File # AMC364261

Number of BLM Serial Nr: 54

Total Amount Paid: $8,910.00

Lead File No Amount Paid
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC 105785 $165.00
AMC 105785 $165.00
AMC 105785 $165.00
AMC339597 $165.00
AMC339597 $165.00
AMC364261 $165.00

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
MINING CLAIMS
Run Date/Time: 9/5/2019 MC Maintenance Fees Paid Through the BLM Pay Portal Page 14 Of 521
(by Date Paid)

EMERALD 6 AMC364266 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 7 AMC364267 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 8 AMC364268 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 9 AMC364269 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 10 AMC364270 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 11 AMC364271 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 12 AMC364272 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 13 AMC364273 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 14 AMC364274 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 15 AMC364275 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 16 AMC364276 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 17 AMC364277 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 18 AMC364278 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 19 AMC364279 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 20 AMC364280 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD #21 AMC364620 AMC364620 $165.00
EMERALD #22 AMC364621 AMC364620 $165.00
EMERALD #30 AMC364622 AMC364620 $165.00
EMERALD #31 AMC364623 AMC364620 $165.00
EMERALD #43 AMC364624 AMC364620 $165.00
EMERALD #44 AMC364625 AMC364620 $165.00
EMERALD #45 AMC364626 AMC364620 $165.00
FDR AMC386617 AMC386616 $165.00
CCP#1 AMC423712 AMC423712 $165.00
CCP #2 AMC423713 AMC423712 $165.00
EMERALD 2B AMC439433 AMC439433 $165.00
EMERALD 3A AMC439434 AMC439433 $165.00
EMERALD 4A AMC439435 AMC439433 $165.00
EMERALD 40 AMC439436 AMC439433 $165.00
EMERALD 41 AMC439437 AMC439433 $165.00

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM



Receipt

United States Department of the Interior

Bureau of Land Management
BUSINESS & SUPPORT SVCS DIV
ONE N CENTRAL AVE SUITE 800

PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -4427
Phone:602-417-9200

Transaction #: 4665115
Date of Transaction: 08/26/2019

CUSTOMER:

” ISUNBURST MINERALS
NOT APPLICABLE
DENVER,CO 80225 US

LINE

# QTY DESCRIPTION

LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING CLAIMS-
NOT NEW-UNADJUD,ONE AUTH NO. ONLY /
MINING CLAIM MONEY RECEIVED

CASES: AMC439437/$8910.00

1 100

PAYMENT INFORMATION
1 AMOUNT: 8910.00
TYPE: EFT

NAME: SUNBURST MINERALS
NOT APPLICABLE
DENVER CO 80225 US

REMARKS

No:

Page 13 of 15

Receipt

4544124

REMARKS UNIT TOTAL
PRICE

-nfa-  8910.00

TOTAL: $8,910.00

POSTMARKED: N/A
RECEIVED: 08/26/2019

This receipt was generated by the automated BLM Collections and Billing System and is a paper representation of a portion

of the official electronic record contained therein.

https://ilmocop0ap933.blm.doi.net/cgibin/cbsp/zorder_search?screen_mode=RECEIPT 9/24/2019
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Run Date/Time: 9/5/2019

CBS Receipt: 4544124
Agency Tracking ID: 1566833183

Assessment Year: 2020
Paid On: 8/26/2019

Claim Name
COPPER HILL NO 2

HERMES

HERMES NO 2
JIMTOWN COPPER NO 1
VALLEY COPPER NO 1
VALLEY COPPER NO 2
VALLEY COPPER NO 3
COPPER HILL MILL NO1
COPPER HILL MILL NO2
COPPER HILL MILL NO3
COPPER HILL MILL NO4
COPPER HILL MILL NO5
COPPER HILL MILL NO6
COPPER HILL MILL NO7
COPPER HILL MILL NO8
COPPER HILL MILL #10
COPPER HILL MILL #11
COPPER HILL MILL #12
HERMES MILL SITE #13
COPPER HILL MILL 14
COPPER HILL MILL 15
EMERALD NO 1
EMERALD NO 2
EMERALD 5

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

MINING CLAIMS

MC Maintenance Fees Paid Through the BLM Pay Portal

BLM Serial No
AMC105785

AMC105786
AMC105787
AMC105788
AMC105789
AMC105790
AMC105791
AMC105792
AMC105793
AMC105794
AMC105795
AMC105796
AMC105797
AMC105798
AMC105799
AMC105801
AMC105802
AMC105803
AMC105804
AMC105805
AMC 105806
AMC339597
AMC339598
AMC364265

(by Date Paid)

Page 13 Of 521

Printed For Lead File # AMC364261

Number of BLM Serial Nr: 54

Total Amount Paid: $8,910.00

Lead File No Amount Paid
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC 105785 $165.00
AMC 105785 $165.00
AMC 105785 $165.00
AMC339597 $165.00
AMC339597 $165.00
AMC364261 $165.00

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
MINING CLAIMS
Run Date/Time: 9/5/2019 MC Maintenance Fees Paid Through the BLM Pay Portal Page 14 Of 521
(by Date Paid)

EMERALD 6 AMC364266 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 7 AMC364267 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 8 AMC364268 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 9 AMC364269 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 10 AMC364270 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 11 AMC364271 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 12 AMC364272 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 13 AMC364273 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 14 AMC364274 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 15 AMC364275 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 16 AMC364276 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 17 AMC364277 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 18 AMC364278 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 19 AMC364279 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 20 AMC364280 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD #21 AMC364620 AMC364620 $165.00
EMERALD #22 AMC364621 AMC364620 $165.00
EMERALD #30 AMC364622 AMC364620 $165.00
EMERALD #31 AMC364623 AMC364620 $165.00
EMERALD #43 AMC364624 AMC364620 $165.00
EMERALD #44 AMC364625 AMC364620 $165.00
EMERALD #45 AMC364626 AMC364620 $165.00
FDR AMC386617 AMC386616 $165.00
CCP#1 AMC423712 AMC423712 $165.00
CCP #2 AMC423713 AMC423712 $165.00
EMERALD 2B AMC439433 AMC439433 $165.00
EMERALD 3A AMC439434 AMC439433 $165.00
EMERALD 4A AMC439435 AMC439433 $165.00
EMERALD 40 AMC439436 AMC439433 $165.00
EMERALD 41 AMC439437 AMC439433 $165.00

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM



Receipt

United States Department of the Interior

Bureau of Land Management
BUSINESS & SUPPORT SVCS DIV
ONE N CENTRAL AVE SUITE 800

PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -4427
Phone:602-417-9200

Transaction #: 4665115
Date of Transaction: 08/26/2019

CUSTOMER:

” ISUNBURST MINERALS
NOT APPLICABLE
DENVER,CO 80225 US

LINE

# QTY DESCRIPTION

LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING CLAIMS-
NOT NEW-UNADJUD,ONE AUTH NO. ONLY /
MINING CLAIM MONEY RECEIVED

CASES: AMC439437/$8910.00

1 100

PAYMENT INFORMATION
1 AMOUNT: 8910.00
TYPE: EFT

NAME: SUNBURST MINERALS
NOT APPLICABLE
DENVER CO 80225 US

REMARKS

No:

Page 13 of 15

Receipt

4544124

REMARKS UNIT TOTAL
PRICE

-nfa-  8910.00

TOTAL: $8,910.00

POSTMARKED: N/A
RECEIVED: 08/26/2019

This receipt was generated by the automated BLM Collections and Billing System and is a paper representation of a portion

of the official electronic record contained therein.

https://ilmocop0ap933.blm.doi.net/cgibin/cbsp/zorder_search?screen_mode=RECEIPT 9/24/2019


https://ilmocop0ap933.blm.doi.net/cgibin/cbsp/zorder_search?screen_mode=RECEIPT

Run Date/Time: 10/4/2019

CBS Receipt: 4544124

Agency Tracking ID: 1566833183

Assessment Year: 2020
Paid On: 8/26/2019

Claim Name
COPPER HILL NO 2

HERMES

HERMES NO 2
JIMTOWN COPPER NO 1
VALLEY COPPER NO 1
VALLEY COPPER NO 2
VALLEY COPPER NO 3
COPPER HILL MILL NO1
COPPER HILL MILL NO2
COPPER HILL MILL NO3
COPPER HILL MILL NO4
COPPER HILL MILL NO5
COPPER HILL MILL NO6
COPPER HILL MILL NO7
COPPER HILL MILL NO8
COPPER HILL MILL #10
COPPER HILL MILL #11
COPPER HILL MILL #12
HERMES MILL SITE #13
COPPER HILL MILL 14
COPPER HILL MILL 15
EMERALD NO 1
EMERALD NO 2
EMERALD 5

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

MINING CLAIMS

MC Maintenance Fees Paid Through the BLM Pay Portal

BLM Serial No
AMC105785

AMC105786
AMC105787
AMC105788
AMC105789
AMC105790
AMC105791
AMC105792
AMC105793
AMC105794
AMC 105795
AMC105796
AMC105797
AMC105798
AMC105799
AMC105801
AMC105802
AMC 105803
AMC105804
AMC105805
AMC105806
AMC339597
AMC339598
AMC364265

(by Date Paid)

Page 6 Of 15

Printed For Lead File # AMC364261

Number of BLM Serial Nr: 54

Total Amount Paid: $8,910.00

Lead File No Amount Paid
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC 105785 $165.00
AMC 105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC 105785 $165.00
AMC 105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC 105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC 105785 $165.00
AMC 105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC105785 $165.00
AMC339597 $165.00
AMC339597 $165.00
AMC364261 $165.00

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
MINING CLAIMS
Run Date/Time: 10/4/2019 MC Maintenance Fees Paid Through the BLM Pay Portal Page 7 Of 15
(by Date Paid)

EMERALD 6 AMC364266 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 7 AMC364267 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 8 AMC364268 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 9 AMC364269 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 10 AMC364270 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 11 AMC364271 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 12 AMC364272 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 13 AMC364273 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 14 AMC364274 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 15 AMC364275 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 16 AMC364276 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 17 AMC364277 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 18 AMC364278 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 19 AMC364279 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD 20 AMC364280 AMC364261 $165.00
EMERALD #21 AMC364620 AMC364620 $165.00
EMERALD #22 AMC364621 AMC364620 $165.00
EMERALD #30 AMC364622 AMC364620 $165.00
EMERALD #31 AMC364623 AMC364620 $165.00
EMERALD #43 AMC364624 AMC364620 $165.00
EMERALD #44 AMC364625 AMC364620 $165.00
EMERALD #45 AMC364626 AMC364620 $165.00
FDR AMC386617 AMC386616 $165.00
CCP#1 AMC423712 AMC423712 $165.00
CCP #2 AMC423713 AMC4237«12 $165.00
EMERALD 2B AMC439433 AMC439433 $165.00
EMERALD 3A AMC439434 AMC439433 $165.00
EMERALD 4A AMC439435 AMC439433 $165.00
EMERALD 40 AMC439436 AMC439433 $165.00
EMERALD 41 AMC439437 AMC439433 $165.00

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM



Receipt Page 23 of 101

United States Department of the Interior
Bureau of Land Management Receipt
BUSINESS & SUPPORT SVCS DIV
ONE N CENTRAL AVE SUITE 800
PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -4427 No: 4544124
Phone: 602-417-9200

Transaction #: 4665115
Date of Transaction: 08/26/2019

CUSTOMER:
” ISUNBURST MINERALS
NOT APPLICABLE
DENVER,CO 80225 US
LINE UNIT
4 QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS PRICE TOTAL
LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING CLAIMS-
1 100 NOT NEW-UNADJUD,ONE AUTH NO. ONLY / nla- 891000

"~ MINING CLAIM MONEY RECEIVED
CASES: AMC439437/S8910.00

TOTAL: $8,910.00

PAYMENT INFORMATION
1 AMOUNT: 8910.00 POSTMARKED: N/A
TYPE: EFT RECEIVED: 08/26/2019

NAME: SUNBURST MINERALS
NOT APPLICABLE
DENVER CO 80225 US

REMARKS

This receipt was generated by the automated BLM Collections and Billing System and is a paper representation of a
portion of the official electronic record contained therein.

https://ilmocop0ap933.bim.doi.net/cgibin/cbsp/zorder_search?screen_mode=RECEIPT 8/30/2019


https://ilmocop0ap933.blm.doi.net/cgibin/cbsp/zorder_search?screen_mode=RECEIPT

NOTICE!!

These documents have been scanned!

Do not place un-scanned documents beneath this notice!

Do not remove this notice from this file!

GPO Jacket No. 560-102
Print Order 61540
Rise Business Services, LLC
Job=AZ15 6/26/2019

VA

Box Number= AZ15131
OO0 0 0 0O 0 A

Claim Begin-End: AMC364261-AMC364280
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These documents have been scanned!

Do not place un-scanned documents beneath this notice!

Do not remove this notice from this file!

GPO Jacket No. 560-102
Print Order 61540
Rise Business Services, LLC
Job=AZ15 6/26/2019

Box Number= AZ15131
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Claim Begin-End: AMC364261-AMC364280
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i DM DECONCINI M= ONALD YETWIN & LACY

A PROFESSIONAL CUKFORATION

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
l& 2525 EAST BROADWAY BOULEVARD = SUITE 200 = TUCSON, ARIZONA 85716-5300
(520) 322-5000 = (520) 322-5585 (FAX) DMYL.COM

PAUL M. TILLEY 2525 EAST BROADWAY BOULEVARD = SUITE 200
tilley@dmyl.com TUCSON, ARIZONA 85716-5300
p Y yl. (520) 322-5000 = (520) 322-5585 (Fax)
WWW.DECONCINIMCDONALD.COM

April 10,2019

Via Certified Mail - Return Receipt Requested

Amy Depestel ' 10

U.S. Bureau of Land Management & = X
One North Central Avenue 25 g
Suite 800 (8" Floor) % Z o
Phoenix, AZ 85004-4427 S A,
55 dg

:'?."'3 O o

RE: Judgment Against Emerald Copper Corp. iff il

o Ty

Dear Ms. Depestel:

This letter is to request that the Bureau of Land Management (“BLM”) place in its
records the enclosed certified copy of the Judgment Against Emerald Copper Corp.
(“Judgment”) issued by the United States District Court in and for the District of Arizona in Case
No. 3:15-cv-08274-JWS. The Judgment affirms the validity of certain unpatented mining claims
and millsites held by Sunburst Minerals, LLC (“Sunburst”), and finds that certain unpatented
mining claims held by Emerald Copper Corp. (“Emerald Copper™) are invalid to the extent that
they overlap the unpatented mining claims and millsites held by Sunburst.

Sunburst requests that the BLM place the enclosed Judgment in the appropriate LEAD
files for the unpatented mining claims and millsites held by Sunburst that are referenced in the

Judgment. This would include the following LEAD files:

AMC 105785
AMC 339597
AMC 364261
AMC 364620
AMC 386616
AMC 439433

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. If you have any questions, please do not
hesitate to contact this office.



[ =ONCINI MCDONALD YETWIN & LA

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Bureau of Land Management
April 10,2019

Page 2
Sincerely,
%7/;_\
Paul M. Tilley
pmt
Enc.

149
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Judgment Against Emerald Copper Corp.

[AFILES\DOCS\GREY 13\121154\DOC\13T2934.DOCX
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Case 3:15-cv-08274-JWS Document 217 Filed 03/27/19 P‘age lof7
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
Sunburst Minerals, LLC, an Arizona
limited liability company, : NO. 3:15-cv-08274-JWS
Plaintiff/Counter-defendant, |
vs. |
Emerald Copper Corp., a Colorado - ‘
corporation; Fictitious Defendants 1-50 ~ JUDGMENT AGAINST EMERALD
who may have an interest in the present COPPER CORP.
matter,
Defendants/Counterclaimant,

THIS MATTER was tried to the Court on November 13 and 14, 2018, and the Court
filed an Order and Opinion at Doc. No. 198 on February 4, 2019. The Court also entered
pre-trial orders at Doc. Nos. 112, 127, and 136 Which narrowed the issues for trial. The
applicable portions of those rulings are incorporated herein.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Plaintiff ahd Céunter-defendant, Sunburst Minerals,
LLC (“Sunburst™), pursuant to the Court’s Order and Opinion filed on September 25, 2017, |
at Doc. No. 112, the Order and Opinion ﬁled on October 25, 2017, at Dop. No. 127, and the
Order and Opinion filed on February 4, 2019, at Doc. No. 198, is granted judgment in its

favor as to both counts of its complaint, and both counts of Defendant and
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Case 3:15-cv-08274-JWS Document 217 Filed 03/27/19 Page-2 of 7

Counterclaimant’s, Emerald bopper Corp. (“Emerald Copper”) countercomplaint, with
regard to the unpatented mining claimg and mill sites held by Sunburst (collectively the
“Sunburst Claims”) as follows: |

1.  The Court declares that the following Sunburst Claims (the “Valid Sunburst
Claims™) were staked in conformity with applicable state and federal law and are valid
unpatented mining claims and mill sites: |

a. The Sﬁnburst Historic Claims:

Mohave County _
Claim Name Recorder’s Book/Page; | BLM AMC Number
‘ Fee No.

Copper Hill Mill Site No. 1 84/399-400 105792
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 2 84/401-402 105793
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 3 84/403-404 105794
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 4 84/405-406 105795
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 5 84/407-408 105796
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 6 84/409-410 105797
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 7 84/411-412 105798
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 8 84/413-414 105799
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 10 84/417-418 105801
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 11 84/419-420 105802
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 12 84/421-422 105803
Hermes Mill Site No. 13 84/423-424 105804
Copper Hill Mill No. 1 Mill 84/425-426 105805
Site 14 *

Copper Hill Mill No. 1 Mill 84/427-428 105806
Site No. 15

Copper Hill No. 2 WW/151 (Amended 105785

, f 6-A/55-56)
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Case 3:15-cv-08274-JWS. Docﬁment 217 Filed 03/27/19

Page 3 of 7
Hermes Y/463 (Amended 6-A/61- 105786
N 62) -
Hermes No. 2 AA/191 105787
' ' (Amended 6-A/63-64)
.| Jimtown Copper No. 1 KK/546 (Amended 6-A/57- 105788
58) . ,
Valley Copper No. 1 6-A/50 105789
Valley Copper No. 2 5-1/25 105790
Valley Copper No. 3 6-C/118-119 105791
Emerald No. 1 - 2706/457-458 1339597
Emerald No. 2 2722/782-783 339598
FDR 7006/755 386617
b.  Sunburst 2004 Claims’
Mohave County ‘
Claim Name Recorder’s Book/Page; BLM AMC Number
Fee No.
Emerald 5 5282/274 (Amended 364265
' 2016040406)
Emerald 6 5282/275 364266
Emerald 7 5282/276 (Amended 364267
2016040407)
Emerald 8 5282/277 364268
Emerald 9 5282/278 (Amended 364269
2016040408)
Emerald 10 5282/279 364270
Emerald 11 5282/280 364271
Emerald 12 5282/281 364272
Emerald 13 5282/282 364273

|| ! The validity of Emerald 31 was not discussed in the Order and Opinion at Doc. No. 198,
however Sunburst conceded that Emerald 31 was invalid based on the trial testimony of T.

Robert Breen'-and as such Emerald 31 is not included in the judgment as a valid claim.

3
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Case 3:15-cv-08274-JWS Document217 Filed 03/27/19 Page 4 of 7

Emerald 14 . 5282/283. 364274
Emerald 15 5282/284 364275
Emerald 16 5282/285 364276
| Emerald 17 - : 5282/286 364277
Emerald 18 | | 5282/287 364278
Emerald 19 | 5282/288 364279
Emerald 20 5282/289 - 364280
| Emerald #21 5349/445-446 364620
Emerald #72 . 5349/447-448 364621
Emerald #30 5349/463-464 364622
Emerald #43 ‘ 5349/489-490 364624
Emerald 44 5349/491-492 364625
C. Sunburst 20_16 Claims
: Mohave County
Claim Name Recorder’s Book/Page; BLM AMC Number
_ Fee No.
Emerald 40 2016040409 439436

2. Emerald Copper did not establish that any of the Valid Sunburst Clahns are
oversized and the Court finds that the Block Claims (Emerald 5-20) are not oversized and
therefore no gaps exist between the claims.

: 3. | - Emerald Copper has no interest of any kind .in the Vélid Sunburst Claims.
a4, ~ Sunburst is the sole record title owner of the Valid Sunburst Claims.

s Emerald Copper is barred and forever enjoined from asserting any interest,

lien @r claim whatever in the Valid Sunburst Claims.

6. The following unpatented mining claims claimed by Sunburst are invalid:
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Case 3:15-cv-08274-JWS Document 217 Filed 03/27/19 Page5of 7

- Mohave County -
Claim Name Recorder’s Book/Page; | BLM AMC Number
Fee No.
Emerald 2B 2016040403 439433
Emerald 3A 2016040404 439434
Emerald 4A 2016040405 439435
Emerald 31 5349/465-466 364623
Emerald 41 2016040410 439437
Emerald #45 5349/493-494 364626
7. The following unpatented mining claims claimed by Emerald Copper, and

Emerald Copper Claims referenced in this paragraph are:

referenced in Emerald Copper’s Answer to Second Amended Complaint and
Counterclaims, 4at Doc. No. 46 (the “Emerald Copper Claims™), are junior to the Sunburst
Claims. All such claims are invalid to the extent that they overlap the Valid Sunburst
Claims. Further, any Emerald Copper Claim that was located in a manner such that its

location monument was placed on one of the Valid Sunburst Claims is also invalid. The

Name of Claim | Bk/Pg Reception N{ Twnshp/Range/Sec. | BLM Serial No
BT3 2012054160 23N/ 18W /26 AMC 418088
BT 4 2012054161 23N/ 18W /27 AMC 418089
BTS5 2012054162 23N/ 18W /26 AMC 418090
BT 6 2012054163 23N/ 18W /27 AMC 418091
BT 7 2012054164 23N /18W /23 and AMC 418092
‘BT 8 2012054165 | 23N /18W /22 and AMC 418093
BT 9 2012054166 23N /18W /23 AMC 418094
BT 10 2012054167 23N/ 18W /22 AMC 418095
BT 11 2012054168 23N /18W /23 AMC 418096
BT 12 2012054169 23N/ 18W /22 AMC 418097
BT 13 2012054170 23N/ 18W /23 AMC 418098
. BT 14 2012054171 23N/ 18W /22 -AMC 418099
__BT15 2012054172 23N/18W /23 AMC 418100
BT 16 12012054173 23N/ 18W /22 AMC 418101
BT 17 2012054174 23N /18W /23 AMC 418102
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Case 3:15-cv-08274-JWS Document 217 Filed 03/27/19 Page 6 of 7

BT 18 2012054175 23N/18W/22 | AMC 418103
BT 19 2012054176 23N/ 18W/22 | AMC 418104
BT 20 2012054177 23N/18W/22 | AMC 418105
BT 21 2012054178 23N/ 18W/22 | AMC 418106
BT 22 2012054179 23N/18W/22 | AMC 418107
BT 23 2012054180 _ 23N/18W/22 | AMC 418108
BT 24 2012054181 23N/18W/22 | AMC 418109
BT 25 2012054182 23N/ 18W/22 | AMC 418110
BT 26 2012054183 23N/ 18W/22 | AMC 418111
BT 27 2012054184 23N/18W/22 | AMC 418112
IR 1 2012054189 23N/ 18W /23 | AMC 418114
JLR 3 2012054191 23N/18W/23 | AMC 418116
JLR 5 2012054193 23N/18W/22and | AMC 418118
TLR 7 2012054195 23N/18W/22 | AMC 418120
JLR 13 2012054201 23N/18W/22 | AMC 418126

YIBS 37 2012054186 23N/ 18W /22 | AMC 418136

YIBS 38 2012054187 23N/18W /722 | AMC 418137
BD 1 2015006925 23N/18W/22 | AMC 430498
BD 2 2015006923 23N/18W/22 | AMC 430499
BD 3 2015006924 23N/ 18W/22 | AMC 430500
BD 4 2015006926 23N/18W/22and | AMC 430501
BD 5 2015006927 23N/ 18W/22and | AMC 430502
BT 2C 23N/ 18W /26 and ,

23N/ 18W /-
BT3C 22,2326
BT 4C 23N/ 18W /26 and
BT 5C 23N/ 18W /22 and

8. Emerald Copper, as admitted in the Joint Statement of Uncontested Facts filed

unpatented mining claim is invalid.

by Sunburst and Emerald Copper, elected to cease maintaining the YIBS 39 unpatented
mining claim. The YJBS 39 unpatented claim was declared void ab intio pursuant to a

Bureau of Land Management decisiori'dated June 10, 2013. Therefore, the YJBS 39
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Case 3:15-cv-08274-JWS Document 217 Filed 03/27/19 Page 7 of 7

9. Any unpatented mining claims, and portions of said claims, whether listed

above or mnot, currently held or claimed by Emerald Copper that overstake the Valid
Sunburst Claims are deemed invalid.

10. By overstaking the Valid Sunburst Claims and by preventing Sunburst from

accessing its claims, Emerald Copper has committed trespass. Sunburst is entitled to
nominal damages in the amount of One Dollar ($1.00).

11.  Emerald Copper, and its agents and affiliates, are ordered to cease any further

acts of trespass on the Valid Sunburst Claims, whether by overstaking the claims or by
preventing Sunburst from freely accessing its claims, patrolling the Valid Sunburst Claims,
or otherwise interfering with unfettered access to the Valid Sunburst Claims by Sunburst or

its invitees.

12, Sunburst is entitled to an award of appropriate attorneys’ fees in the amount

of ' and costs in the amount of

DATED this 25 day of March 2019.

/s/ JOHN W. SEDWICK
SENIOR JUDGE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

| hereby attest and certify on (//9///?

thal the foregoing document is a Tull, true and correct

tcoogy of the original on file in'my office and in my cus-
Y. '

CLERK, U.S,5ISTRICT COUR
STRIZYOF ARIZO! ) '
By g : Deputy
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Run Date/Time: 8/20/2018

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

MINING CLAIMS

MC Maintenance Fees Paid Through the BLM Pay Portal

(by Date Paid)

CBS Receipt: 4238329
Agency Tracking ID: 1534540852

Assessment Year: 2019
Paid On: 8/17/2018

Page 291 Of 316
|
|
\
|

Printed For Lead File # AMC364261

Number of BLM Serial Nr: 54

Total Amount Paid: $8,370.00

Claim Name BLM Serial No Lead File No Amount Paid
COPPER HILL NO 2 AMC105785 AMC105785 $155.00
HERMES AMC105786 AMC105785 $155.00
HERMES NO 2 AMC105787 AMC105785 $155.00
JIMTOWN COPPER NO 1 AMC105788 AMC105785 $155.00
VALLEY COPPER NO 1 AMC105789 AMC105785 $155.00
VALLEY COPPER NO 2 AMC105790 AMC105785 $155.00
VALLEY COPPER NO 3 AMC105791 AMC105785 $155.00
COPPER HILL MILL NO1 AMC105792 AMC105785 $155.00
COPPER HILL MILL NO2 AMC105793 AMC105785 $155.00
COPPER HILL MILL NO3 AMC105794 AMC105785 $155.00
COPPER HILL MILL NO4 AMC105795 AMC105785 $155.00
COPPER HILL MILL NO5 AMC105796 AMC105785 $155.00
COPPER HILL MILL NO6 AMC105797 AMC105785 $155.00
COPPER HILL MILL NO7 AMC105798 AMC105785 $155.00
COPPER HILL MILL NO8 AMC105799 AMC105785 $155.00
COPPER HILL MILL #10 AMC105801 AMC105785 $155.00
COPPER HILL MILL #11 AMC105802 AMC105785 $155.00
COPPER HILL MILL #12 AMC105803 AMC105785 $155.00
HERMES MILL SITE #15 AMC105804 AMC105785 $155.00
COPPER HILL MILL 14 AMC105805 AMC105785 $155.00
COPPER HILL MILL 15 AMC105806 AMC105785 $155.00
EMERALD NO 1 AMC339597 AMC339597 $155.00
EMERALD NO 2 AMC339598 AMC339597 $155.00
EMERALD 5 AMC364265 AMC364261 $155.00

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM
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EMERALD 6 AMC364266 AMC364261 $155.00
EMERALD 7 AMC364267 AMC364261 $155.00
EMERALD 8 AMC364268 AMC364261 $155.00
EMERALD 9 AMC364269 AMC364261 $155.00
EMERALD 10 AMC364270 AMC364261 $155.00
EMERALD 11 AMC364271 AMC364261 $155.00
EMERALD 12 AMC364272 AMC364261 $155.00
EMERALD 13 AMC364273 AMC364261 $155.00
EMERALD 14 AMC364274 AMC364261 $155.00
EMERALD 15 AMC364275 AMC364261 $155.00
EMERALD 16 AMC364276 AMC364261 $155.00
EMERALD 17 AMC364277 AMC364261 $155.00
EMERALD 18 AMC364278 AMC364261 $155.00
EMERALD 19 AMC364279 AMC364261 $155.00
EMERALD 20 AMC364280 AMC364261 $155.00
EMERALD #21 AMC364620 AMC364620 $155.00
EMERALD #22 AMC364621 AMC364620 $155.00
EMERALD #30 AMC364622 AMC364620 $155.00
EMERALD #31 AMC364623 AMC364620 $155.00
EMERALD #43 AMC364624 AMC364620 $155.00
EMERALD #44 AMC364625 AMC364620 $155.00
EMERALD #45 AMC364626 AMC364620 $155.00
FDR AMC386617 AMC386616 $155.00
CCP #1 AMC423712 AMC423712 $155.00
CCP #2 AMC423713 AMC423712 $155.00
EMERALD 2B AMC439433 AMC439433 $155.00
EMERALD 3A AMC439434 AMC439433 $155.00
EMERALD 4A AMC439435 AMC439433 $155.00
EMERALD 40 AMC439436 AMC439433 $155.00
EMERALD 41 AMC439437 AMC439433 $155.00

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM
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United States Department of the Interior

Bureau of Land Management Receipt
BUSINESS & SUPPORT SVCS DIV
ONE N CENTRAL AVE SUITE 800
PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -4427 No: 4238329
Phone: 602-417-9200

Transaction #: 4353720
Date of Transaction: 08/17/2018

| CUSTOMER;

SUNBURST MINERALS
300 LA CUESTA DR
PORTOLA VALLEY,CA 94028 US

LINE QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS UNIT

4 PRICE

TOTAL

LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING CLAIMS-
NOT NEW-UNADJUD,ONE AUTH NO. ONLY / - n/a-
MINING CLAIM MONEY RECEIVED

CASES: AMC105785/$8370.00

1 1.00

8370.00

B TOTAL:| $8,370.00

l PAYMENT INFORMATION

E\IOTE: Items will appear on credit card statement as "BLM O Mining Claim".

1 AMOUNT:(8370.00 |POSTMARKED:|[N/A

B TYPE:|CREDIT CARD || RECEIVED:[08/17/2018

|
|
|
|

NAME:|SUNBURST MINERALS
300 LA CUESTA DR
PORTOLA VALLEY CA 94028 US

! CARD NO:|[XXXXXXXXXXXX2002 | AUTH CODE[118015 }

NAME ON

CARD: SUNBURST MINERALS

| SIGNATURE/]|

B REMARKS

|

This receipt was generated by the automated BLM Collections and Billing System and is a paper representation of a

portion of the official electronic record contained therein.

https://ilmocopOap933.blm.doi.net/cgibin/cbsp/zorder search?screen mode=RECEIPT

8/20/2018



Run Datet 09/05/17 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Run Time: 02:33 PM

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
MINING CLAIMS
MC Maintenance Fees Paid Through the BLM Pay Portal
CBS Receipt: 3963836 Printed For Lead File # AMC364261
Agency Tracking ID: 1503955542

Assessment Year: 2018 Number of BLM Serial Nr: 54

Paid On: 08/28/2017 Total Amount Paid: $8,370.00

Claim Name BLM Serial No Lead File No Amount Paid
COPPER HILL NO 2 AMC105785 AMC105785 $155.00
HERMES AMC105786 AMC105785 $155.00
HERMES NO 2 AMC105787 AMC105785 $155.00
JIMTOWN COPPER NO 1 AMC105788 AMC105785 $155.00
VALLEY COPPER NO 1 AMC105789 AMC105785 $155.00
'VALLEY COPPER NO 2 AMC105790 AMC105785 $155.00
VALLEY COPPER NO 3 AMC105791 AMC105785 $155.00
' COPPER HILL MILL NO1 AMC105792 AMC105785 $155.00
COPPER HILL MILL NO2 AMC105793 AMC105785 $155.00
COPPER HILL MILL NO3 AMC105794 AMC105785 $155.00
COPPER HILL MILL NO4 AMC105795 AMC105785 $155.00
COPPER HILL MILL NO5 AMC105796 AMC105785 $155.00
COPPER HILL MILL NO6 AMC105797 AMC105785 $155.00
COPPER HILL MILL NO7 AMC105798 AMC105785 $155.00
COPPER HILL MILL NO8 AMC105799 AMC105785 $155.00
COPPER HILL MILL #10 AMC105801 AMC105785 $155.00
COPPER HILL MILL #11 AMC105802 AMC105785 $155.00
COPPER HILL MILL #12 AMC105803 AMC105785 $155.00
HERMES MILL SITE #13 AMC105804 AMC105785 $155.00
COPPER HILL MILL 14 AMC105805 AMC105785 $155.00
COPPER HILL MILL 15 AMC105806 AMC105785 $155.00
EMERALD NO 1 AMC339597 AMC339597 $155.00 |
'EMERALD NO 2 AMC339598 AMC339597 $155.00 |
EMERALD 5 AMC364265 AMC364261 $155.00 |
EMERALD 6 AMC364266 AMC364261 $155.00 |
EMERALD 7 AMC364267 AMC364261 $155.00 |
EMERALD 8 AMC364268 AMC364261 $155.00
EMERALD 9 AMC364269 AMC364261 $155.00
EMERALD 10 AMC364270 AMC364261 $155.00
'EMERALD 11 AMC364271 AMC364261 $155.00
'EMERALD 12 AMC364272 AMC364261 $155.00
EMERALD 13 AMC364273 AMC364261 $155.00 |
EMERALD 14 AMC364274 AMC364261 $155.00
EMERALD 15 AMC364275 AMC364261 $155.00
EMERALD 16 AMC364276 AMC364261 $155.00 |
EMERALD 17 AMC364277 AMC364261 $155.00

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM



Run Date: 09/05/17 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Run Time: 02:33 PM

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
MINING CLAIMS
MC Maintenance Fees Paid Through the BLM Pay Portal
CBS Receipt: 3963836 Printed For Lead File # AMC364261
Agency Tracking ID: 1503955542

Assessment Year: 2018 Number of BLM Serial Nr: 54

Paid On: 08/28/2017 Total Amount Paid:  $8,370.00

Claim Name BLM Serial No Lead File No Amount Paid
EMERALD 18 AMC364278 AMC364261 $155.00
EMERALD 19 AMC364279 AMC364261 $155.00 |
EMERALD 20 AMC364280 AMC364261 $155.00 |
EMERALD #21 AMC364620 AMC364620 $155.00
EMERALD #22 AMC364621 AMC364620 $155.00
EMERALD #30 AMC364622 AMC364620 $155.00
EMERALD #31 AMC364623 AMC364620 $155.00
EMERALD #43 AMC364624 AMC364620 $155.00
EMERALD #44 AMC364625 AMC364620 $155.00
EMERALD #45 AMC364626 AMC364620 $155.00
FDR AMC386617 AMC386616 $155.00
|CCP #1 AMC423712 AMC423712 $155.00 |
|CCP #2 AMC423713 AMC423712 $155.00
EMERALD 2B AMC439433 AMC439433 $155.00
EMERALD 3A AMC439434 AMC439433 $155.00 |
EMERALD 4A AMC439435 AMC439433 $155.00
EMERALD 40 AMC439436 AMC439433 $155.00
EMERALD 41 AMC439437 AMC439433 $155.00

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM



Receipt Page 13 of 101

United States Department of the Interior
Bureau of Land Management
BUSINESS & SUPPORT SVCS DIV
ONE N CENTRAL AVE SUITE 800
PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -4427 No: 3963836

Phone: 602-417-9200

Receipt

Transaction #: 4073709
Date of Transaction: 08/28/2017

| CUSTOMER:

SUNBURST MINERALS
912 COLE ST
SAN FRANCISCO,CA 94117 US

RINE QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS P[{{I\{IC’I;E TOTAL

LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING CLAIMS-
NOT NEW-UNADJUD,ONE AUTH NO. ONLY /
MINING CLAIM MONEY RECEIVED

CASES: AMC105787/$8370.00

1 1.00 -n/a- || 8370.00

TOTAL:| $8,370.00

| PAYMENT INFORMATION

LNOTE: Items will appear on credit card statement as "BLM O Mining Claim".

1 AMOUNT:|[8370.00 |IPOSTMARKED:|[N/A

| TYPE:||CREDIT CARD | RECEIVED:]08/28/2017

NAME:[SUNBURST MINERALS
912 COLE ST
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94117 US

| CARD NO:|[XXXXXXXXXXXX2002 | AUTH CODE:|[121606 |

NAME ON
CARD:

| EXPIRES:[[11/2019 |
| SIGNATURE;| |

SUNBURST MINERALS

I REMARKS ]

L |

This receipt was generated by the automated BLM Collections and Billing System and is a paper representation of a portion
of the official electronic record contained therein. '

https://ilmocop0ap933.blm.doi.net/cgibin/cbsp/zorder search?screen_ mode=RECEIPT 9/5/2017
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DM DECONCINI WIEDONALD YETWIN & LACY A 2 (pYole]

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
& 2525 EAST BROADWAY BOULEVARD = SUITE 200 = TUCSON, ARIZONA 85716-5300

(520) 322-5000 = (520) 322-5585 (FAX) DMYL.COM

DENISE M. BAINTON RYAN D. O'NEAL FIRM FOUNDERS:

ALICE W. CALLISON ALEXIA J. PETERSON EVO A. DECONCINI (1901-1986)

BARRY M. COREY JOHN C. RICHARDSON JOHN R. MCDONALD (1933-2012)

JODY A. CORRALES LISA ANNE SMITH DENNIS W. DECONCINI

PETER B. GOLDMAN SPENCER A. SMITH

NATHAN B. HANNAH SESALY O. STAMPS

STEVEN J. ITKIN JAMES M. SUSA PHOENIX OFFICE:

JAMES A. JUTRY PAUL M. TILLEY 7310 NORTH 16TH STREET, SUITE 330

JOHN C. LACY MEGAN J. TROG PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85020

ZELMA LETARTE CGARY F. URMAN (602) 282-0500

KATHRYN B. NELSON MICHAEL R. URMAN FAX: (602) 282-0520

OF COUNSEL: September 21 ’ 2016

RICHARD M. YETWIN

BARRON & ASSOCIATES, P.C. - JOHN H. BARRON, 111 PLEASE REPLY TO TUCSON
PTILLEY@DMYL.COM

Bureau of Land Management
Arizona State Office

One North Central Avenue, Suite 800
Phoenix, AZ 85004-4427

RE: Recorded Location Notices

To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed are recorded copies of the location notices recorded on September 7, 2016, in
the Mohave County Recorder’s Office, for certain unpatented lode mining claims held by
Sunburst Minerals, LL.C, an Arizona limited liability company (“Sunburst”), situated in the
Mineral Park Mining District, in Sections 22, 23, 26 and 27, Township 23 North, Range 18 West,
G&SR Mer., Mohave County, Arizona. Unrecorded copies of the enclosed location notices, and
the relevant filing fees, were filed with the Arizona State Bureau of Land Management office
earlier this month. The enclosed location notices are for new and amended claims held by

Sunburst.
T = 2
The recording information for the new claims is detailed below. rz::):. i :f
= T um
Name of Claim Book/Page; Instrument Number > N 9 -
Emerald 2B 2016040403 = & =~
Emerald 3A 2016040404 I o
Emerald 4A 2016040405 g:? (W) n
Emerald 40 2016040409 > o =
Emerald 41 2016040410 waEia

The recording information for the amended claims is detailed below.

Name of Claim g(())ok / Page; Fee BLM Serial No. | Loc. Date
Emerald 5 5282 /274 AMC364265 10/31/2004
Emerald 5 2016040406

(Amendment)

n qinals,
Copus OPLOL/O:HOW Notizes and  Arundweni L d Ollf-z.c/Ha on Tpp ot ONiginals



September 21, 2016
Page 2

LUECONCINI MCDONALD YETWIN & LALY

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Book / Page; Fee

Name of Claim No BLM Serial No. | Loc. Date
Emerald 7 5282 /276 AMC364267 10/31/2004
Emerald 7 2016040407

(Amendment)

Emerald 9 5282 /278 AMC364269 10/31/2004
Emerald 9 2016040408

(Amendment)

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Encls.

Sincerely,

.

Paul M. Tilley

[EAFILES\DOCS\GREY 13\121154\L TR\10J8243.DOCX
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DECONCINI MCJONALD YETWIN & LACY

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
2525 EAST BROADWAY BOULEVARD = SUITE 200 = TUCSON, ARIZONA 85716-5300

(520) 322-5000 =

(520) 322-5585 (FAX)

G 5(0“)3(”1

DMYL.COM

DENISE M. BAINTON
ALICE W. CALLISON
BARRY M. COREY
JODY A. CORRALES
PETER B. GOLDMAN
NATHAN B. HANNAH
STEVEN ). ITKIN
JAMES A. JUTRY
JOHN C. LACY
ZELMA LETARTE
KATHRYN B. NELSON

OF COUNSEL:
RICHARD M. YETWIN

BARRON & ASSOCIATES, P.C. - JOHN H. BARRON, 11l

RYAN D. O'NEAL

ALEXIA J. PETERSON

JOHN C. RICHARDSON

LISA ANNE SMITH
SPENCER A. SMITH
SESALY O. STAMPS
JAMES M. SUSA
PAUL M. TILLEY
MEGAN J. TROG
GARY F. URMAN

MICHAEL R. URMAN

FIRM FOUNDERS:

EVO A. DECONCINI (1901-1986)
JOHN R. MCDONALD (1933-2012)
DENNIS W. DECONCINI

PHOENIX OFFICE:

7310 NORTH 16TH STREET, SUITE 205
PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85020

(602) 282-0500

FAX: (602) 282-0520

November 14, 2016

PLEASE REPLY TO TUCSON
PTILLEY@DMYL.COM

Via Certified Mail - Return Receipt Requested

Amy Thrower

Adjudication Department
Bureau of Land Management, Arizona State Office

One N. Central Avenue, Suite 800
Phoenix, AZ 85004

RE: Notice of Relinquishment

Dear Ms. Thrower:

L ]
i 4 e e
g .
m
= =
> -
3
o
g U >
=z W -
> — i,

[ am following up on my October 4, 2016, letter with the recorded copy of the Notice of
Relinquishment which was recorded in Mohave County on October 28, 2016, for certain
unpatented lode mining claims (“Relinquished Claims™) held by the Sunburst Minerals, LLC, an
Arizona limited liability company (“Sunburst”), situated in the Mineral Park Mining District, in
Sections 26 and 27, Township 23 North, Range 18 West, G&SR Mer., Mohave County, Arizona.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to

contact me.

Kas/pmt
Encl.

E\FILES\DOCS\GREY 13\ 21154\LTR\10Q9195.DOCX

Sincerely,

A A

Paul M. Tilley



After recording return to:

Paul M. Tilley
DeConcini McDonald
Yetwin & Lacy, P.C.

2525 E. Broadway Blvd.,

Suite 200
Tucson, Arizona 85716

Sunburst Minerals, LLC
912 Cole Street, #204

San Francisco, CA 94117

Owner

ROBERT BALLARD,
COUNTY RECORDER

st I
FEE# 20160

OFFICIAL RECORDS
OF MOHAVE COUNTY

10/28/2016 ©08:17 AM Fee $19.00

PAGE: 1 of 2

: NOTICE OF RELINQUISHMENT

8833

D

Unpatented Lode M@Eﬁg CMns e

[ ki)

rm z
= 2
< —
> o

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following described unpmented-gde
mining claims have been relinquished by the Owner thereof, effective as 8 Jund'®, 2016.

The unpatented lode mining claims described herein are situated in the Mimeral Park

e

o

po 14
T
¥l B
«
m

nCD

\ J

Mining District, in Sections 26 and 27, Township 23 North, Range 18 West, G&SR Me1
Mohave County, Arizona, the names of which together with the book and page and fee
numbers of recording of the location notices in the official records of said county, the
serial numbers assigned by the Arizona State Office of the Bureau of Land Management

are as follows:

Name of Claim Book/Page; Instrument [ BLM Serial Number
Number

Emerald 1A 5282/269-270 364261

Emerald 2A 5282/271 364262

Emerald 3 5282/272 364263

Emerald 4 5282/273 364264

The purpose of this relinquishment is to provide notice of the intention of the
Owner to clear title to the ground as a part of a program of relocation of the identical
ground to cure possible defects in the original location thereof.

DATED this 20 day of September, 2016.



BLM A F:QE YE D Owner:
UFFleF SUNBURST MINERALS, LLC,
b//1]} NOY b P 5 " an Arizona limited liability company

PHO By: Grand View Ventures, LLC
HOENIX, AR 17 a California limited liability company
ONA Its: Sole Member

Name: Matt Garlinghouse
Title: Member

A'notary public or other Qfﬁcer completing This cerlificate verifies only the
* identity. of the individual who signed the document to which this certigcate
is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATEOF (=li focnin )
. ) SS.
COUNTY OF 54m fiaundisce )
B The foregoing Notice of Relinquishment was executed before me on this day
‘Qf September, 2016 by Matt é}@inghouse.
X AN T
‘\\ - \'“-.., e sesa v S0 il
St b //.f' i e
Notary Public
My commission expires:
o brnar, 20 Do ‘
A ‘o1 /. f fo frn .. f o
A on 2616 before me, T ”"7 Kny Mo fay P\L L

personally appeared 1o Gae 174',. holyer "~ —
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(y)
whose name(s) is/ase.subscribed to the wilhin instrument and who acknowledged
to me that he/she/they executed the same in their authorized capacity(ies),”
and by hismerdtheir-signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or entity
upon behalf of which the person(€) acted, executed the instrument.

LAFILES\DOCS\GREY 13\121154FORM\10J3151.DOC | certify under PENALTY of PERJURY under the laws of the state of California
that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

et e
d /’IM M/ L.«/'i‘ g
Y /% ) /
S
..-/ 4 8

TIMOTHY KAY
COMMISSION # 2100535

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY
COMM. EXPIRES FEB. 20, 2019




___CERTIFIED MAIL®

R e,

DeConcini McDonald Yetwin & Lacy, P.C.
Attn.: Paul M. Tilley

2525 E. Broadway Blvd.
Suite 200
Tucson, AZ 85716

qy14 72bk 9904 20b7? 1008 b5
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

¥NOZI¥Y XINIOH< ot g g s g 0
Amy Thrower |
| 1 Hd 91 ASi YU Adjudication Department |
Bureau of Land Management |
- Arizona State Office ' ‘
Joladu 5vas ZY NG One N. Central Avenue, Suite 800

G3A13034 Phoenix, AZ 85004
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RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

DM DECONCINI [t .LDONALD YETWIN & LACY

[0S 78S

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 42!
&I 2525 EAST BROADWAY BOULEVARD * SUITE 200 * TUCSON, ARIZONA 85716-5300 %m(/ S
(520) 322-5000 = (520) 322-5585 (FAX) DMYL.COM
DENISE M. BAINTON RYAN D. O'NEAL gm& 3(” q (ﬂ;O FIRM FOUNDERS:

ALICE W. CALLISON
BARRY M. COREY
JODY A. CORRALES
PETER B. COLDMAN
NATHAN B. HANNAH

ALEXIA ). PETERSON
JOHN C. RICHARDSON
LISA ANNE SMITH
SPENCER A. SMITH
SESALY O. STAMPS

EVO A. DECONCINI (1901-1986)
JOHN R. MCDONALD (1933-2012)
DENNIS W. DECONCINI

STEVEN J. ITKIN JAMES M. SUSA PHOENIX OFFICE:
JAMES A, JUTRY PAUL M. TILLEY 7310 NORTH 16TH STREET, SUITE 205
JOHNC. LACY MECAN J. TROG PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85020
ZELMA LETARTE GCARY F. URMAN (602) 282-0500
KATHRYN B. NELSON MICHAEL R. URMAN FAX: (602) 282-0520
OF counst: November 1, 2016
RICHARD M. YETWIN
BARRON & ASSOCIATES, P.C. - JOHN H. BARRON, i PLEASE REPLY TO TUCSON
. PTILLEY@DMYL.COM
Via Certified Mail - Return Receipt Requested
Bureau of Land Management, Arizona State Office
One North Central Avenue
Suite 800 o3 22
Phoenix, AZ 85004-4427 & . o
Attn:  Accounts i ul ~ed
ESpe iyt
ot g I : gg
° . . r o Py o )
RE: Claimant’s Statement of Demand for Contribution on Delinquent.Co- =
Claimant = 2 g
. =) “ :
Ladies and Gentlemen: g ; -2

This letter and statement is submitted pursuant to 43 C.F.R. 3837.23-24, to notify and
submit the following materials to the Arizona State Bureau of Land Management office,
regarding Sunburst Minerals, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company (“Sunburst”) acquiring
the interests of the delinquent co-claimant Medina Property Group, LLC (“Medina”) in fifty-one
(51) unpatented mining claims and millsites (the “Claims”) situated in the Mineral Park Mining
District, in Sections 22, 23, 26 and 27, Township 23 North, Range 18 West, G&SR Mer.,
Mohave County, Arizona, listed in the attached Exhibit A.

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 27-221, and 30 U.S.C. § 28, the undersigned, acting on behalf of the
claimant Sunburst, sent a demand and notice on December 15, 2015 via Certified Mail to Jaime
S. Gomez, the registered agent for Medina, at 8004 NW 154 St. #185, Miami, FL. 33016, the
mailing address listed in Medina’s Annual Report filed with the Florida Secretary of State,
requesting that Medina contribute its proportionate share of the annual claim maintenance fees
paid by Sunburst for the Claims for the 2015-2016 assessment year. Medina failed to contribute
its proportionate share within ninety (90) following receipt of the letter and notice, and therefore
forfeited its twenty percent (20%) interest in the Claims to co-owner Sunburst, pursuant to 30
U.S.C. § 28 and A.R.S. § 27-221.

A copy of the notice and demand sent to Medina, the signed U.S. Postal Service return
receipt, and the Affidavit of Notice and Demand recorded in the Mohave County Recorder’s
office at fee no. 2016011043, on March 15, 2016, is attached hereto as Exhibit B. A check for
$510.00 to cover the transfer of interest fee is also enclosed.



LULCONCINI MCDONALD YETWIN & Lttt

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

November 1, 2016
Page 2

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or require additional
information.

Sincerely,
i S
Paul M. Tilley

pmt
Enc.

I:\files\docs\GREY 13\121154\DOC\1009848.DOCX
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EXHIBIT A

Mining Claims and Mill Sites

Mohave County Recorder’s

- ‘
USidauad

Claim Name Book/Page BLM AMC Number
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 1 84/399-400 105792
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 2 84/401-402 105793
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 3 . 84/403-404 105794
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 4 84/405-406 105795
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 5 84/407-408 105796
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 6 84/409-410 105797
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 7 84/411-412 105798
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 8 84/413-414 105799
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 10 84/417-418 105801
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 11 84/419-420 105802
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 12 84/421-422 1038033 =2
Hermes Mill Site No. 13 84/423-424 [@3804- -
Copper Hill Mill No. 1 Mill Site 14 84/425-426 103803,
Copper Hill Mill No. 1 Mill Site No. 84/427-428 195806 %
15 \ ;{«« oo
Copper Hill No, 2 WW/151 (Amended 1§75:7853*9 B
6-A/55-56) -~
Hermes Y/463 (Amended 6-A/61-62) 105786
Hermes No. 2 : AA/191 105787
(Amended 6-A/63-64)
Jimtown Copper No. 1 KK/546 (Amended 6-A/57- 105788
58) :
Valley Copper No. 1 6-A/50 105789
Valley Copper No. 2 5-1/25 105790
Valley Copper No. 3 6-C/118-119 105791
Emerald No. 1 2706/457-458 339597
Emerald No. 2 2722/782-783 339598
FDR 7006/755 386617




Emerald 1A 5282/269-270 364261
Emerald 2A 5282/271 364262

Emerald 3 5282/272 364263

Emerald 4 5282/273 364264

Emerald 5 5282/274 364265
Emerald 6 5282/275 364266
Emerald 7 5282/276 364267
Emerald 8 5282/277 364268
Emerald 9 5282/278 364269
Emerald 10 5282/279 364270
Emerald 11 5282/280 364271

Emerald 12 5282/281 364272 ,
Emerald 13 5282/282 3ah273 0 iF
Emerald 14 5282/283 364274
Emerald 15 5282/284 364375 .
Emerald 16 5282/285 364276
Emerald 17 5282/286 364377
Emerald 18 5282/287 364278 -
.Emerald 19 5282/288 364279

Emerald 20 5282/289 364280

Emerald #21 5349/445-446 364620

Emerald #22 5349/447-448 364621

Emerald #30 5349/463-464 364622

Emerald 31 5349/465-466 364623

Emerald #43 5349/489-490 364624

Emerald 44 5349/491-492 364625

Emerald #45 5349/493-494 364626
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OFFICIAL RECORDS

Paul M. Tilley
DeConcini McDonald Yetwin & Lacy, P.C. Rgggg#ngELcogN‘rY
2525 E. Broadway Blvd., #200 COUNTY REGORDER v
Tucson, AZ 85716 03/15/2016 05:00 PM Fee: $16.00
PAGE: 1 of 11
STATE OF ARIZONA )
) ss:
County of Pima )

~ AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE AND DEMAND FOR CONTRIBUTION

The undersigned, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that;

1. He is the attorney and agent for Sunburst Minerals, LLC (“Sunburst”), the
owner of an eighty percent (80%) interest in fifty-one (51) unpatented mining claims and
millsites situated in the Mineral Park or Wallapai Mining District, Sections 22, 23, 26 and
27, Township 23 North, Range 18 West, G&SRM, Mohave County, Arizona (the
"Claims"), the location notices of which are of record in said county, and in the records of
the Arizona State Office of the Bureau of Land Management under the file numbers ‘

indicated below:

Mohave County
Claim Name v Recorder’s Book/Page BLM AMC Number

Copper Hill Mill Site No. 1 84/399-400 105792

Copper Hill Mill Site No. 2 84/401-402 105793

Copper Hill Mill Site No. 3 84/403-404 105794 ,

Copper Hill Mill Site No. 4 84/405-406 105795

Copper Hill Mill Site No. 5 84/407-408 105796

Copper Hill Mill Site No. 6 84/409-410 105797

Copper Hill Mill Site No. 7 84/411-412 105798

Copper Hill Mill Site No. 8 84/413-414 105799

Copper Hill Mill Site No. 10 84/417-418 105801

Copper Hill Mill Site No. 11 84/419-420 105802

Copper Hill Mill Site No. 12 , 84/421-422 105803

Hermes Mill Site No. 13 84/423-424 105804 - ‘

(f:pper Hill Mill Nof 1 Mill Site 84/425-426 105805 f?; ;2—3
=
=2

i
¥

Al

Lo W g




2016011043 Page: 2 of 11

Copper Hill Mill No. 1 Mill Site 84/427-428 105806
No. 15

Copper Hill No. 2 WW/151 (Amended 105785

6-A/55-56)
Hermes - Y/463 (Amended 6-A/61- 105786
62)
Hermes No. 2 AA/191 105787
(Amended 6-A/63-64)
Jimtown Copper No. 1 KK/546 (An;esx;ded 6-A/57- 105788
Valley Copper No. 1 6-A/50 105789
Valley Copper No. 2 51125 105790
Valley Copper No. 3 6-C/118-119 105791
Emerald No. 1 2706/457-458 339597
Emerald No. 2 2722/782-783 339598
FDR 7006/755 386617
Emerald 1A 5282/269-270 364261
Emerald 2A 5282/271 364262
Emerald 3 5282/272 364263
Emerald 4 5282/273 364264
Emerald § '5282/274 364265
Emerald 6 5282/275 364266
Emerald 7 5282/276 364267
Emerald 8 5282/277 364268
Emerald 9 5282/278 364269
Emerald 10 52821279 364270
Emerald 11 5282/280 364271
Emerald 12 5282/281 364272
Emerald 13 5282/282 364273
Emerald 14 5282/283 364274
Emerald 15 5282/284 364275
Emerald 16 5282/285 364276
Emerald 17 5282/286 364277
2
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Emerald 18 5282/287 364278
Emerald 19 5282/288 364279
Emerald 20 5282/289 364280
Emerald #21 5349/445-446 364620
| Emerald #22 5349/447-448 364621
Emerald #30 5349/463-464 364622
Emerald 31 5349/465-466 364623
Emerald #43 . 5349/489-490 364624
Emerald 44 5349/491-492 364625
| Emerald #45 5349/493-494 364626

2, ‘Medina Property Group, LLC (“Medina”) holds a twenty percent (20%)
interest in the Claims pursuant to a Deed and Bill of Sale recorded on August 26, 2010 at
Fee No. 2010051626 with the Mohave County Recorder, Mohave County, Arizona.

3. Pursuant to A.R.S, § 27-221, and 30 U.S.C. § 28, the undersigned sent a
demand and notice on December 15, 2015 via Certified Mail to Jaime S. Gomez, the
registered agent for Medina, at 8004 NW 154 St. #185, Miami, FL 33016, the mailing
address listed in Medina’s Annual Report filed with the Florida Secretary of State,
requesting that Medina contribute its proportionate share of the annual claim maintenance
fees paid by Sunburst for the Claims for the 2015-2016 assessment year, as shown in the
true copy of the letter attached in Exhibit A. v

4, Medina failed to contribute its proportionate share after receiving the letter
and notice shown in the attached Exhibit A, and therefore forfeited its twenty percent
(20%) interest in the Claims to co-owner Sunburst, pursuant to 30 U.S.C. § 28 and AR.S.

§ 27-221.

DATED this \\' day of March, 2016.

e

~ Paul M. Tilley
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SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this//4day of March, 2016, by Paul
M. Tilley, Agent for Sunburst Minerals, LLC.,

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Qﬂ LY Ao/¢ 5
: . OFFICIAL SEAL

EDWINA D. CAMPBELL
NOTARY PUBLIC-ARIZONA
PIMA COUNTY
My Comm, Exp. Oct. 18, 2018

LMfiles\docs\GREY 13\1211 S\AFFADAVIR98381.DOC
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EXHIBIT A
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DM DECONCINI MCDONALD YETWIN & LACY

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
&l 2525 EAST BROADWAY BOULEVARD * SUITE 200 « TUCSON, ARIZONA 85716-5300
(520 322-5000 « (520) 3225585 (FAX) DMYLCOM
DENISE M, BAINTON ALEXIA ), PETERSON FIRM FOUNDERS:
3 . 3 (1933.201
posims, | b e
NATHAN B, HANNAH JAMES M. SUSA
e DN
3 g 7330 NORYH 16TH STREET, SUITE 330
JOHN C, LACY ', UIRMAN ARIZD'
,KAchYN B. NELSON ﬂ?.':‘r’&:t’a URMAN ’ PrOEN, fwz)';:zazgég
l:,V’AN D, O'NEAL FAX; (602) 2820520
COLNSEL
Groouems N December 15, 2015
BARRON & ASSQCIATES, P.C. ~ SOHN H, BARRON, 1l ) ' PLEASE REPLY TO TUCSON
SHIJIE FENG PTILLEV@OMYL.OOM
Via Certified Mail - Retu eceipt Reguested
e i Certified Articie Number
Medina Property Group, LLC
8004 NW 154 ST . qy1y 72Lk 9904 2050 9955 a4
#185 SENDERS RECORD
Miami, FL 33016

RE: Notice and Demand for Contribution to Annual Claim Maintenance Fees

Dear Mr, Gomez:

This office represents Sunburst Minerals, LLC (“Sunburst™) regarding 51 unpatented
mining claims and millsites situated in the Mineral Park or Wallapai Mining District, Sections
22, 23, 26 and 27, Township 23 North, Range 18 West, G&SRM, Mohave County, Arizona (the
“Property”). This letter is sent pursuant to AR.S. § 27-221 and 30 U.S.C. § 28 to request that
Medina Property Group, LLC (“Medina”) contribute its proportionate share of the annual claim
maintenance fees paid by Sunburst for the Property for the 2015-2016 assessment year.

Attached as Exhibit A to this letter is a list of the 51 unpatented mining claims and
millsites for which payment was made by Sunburst, and the payment receipt from the Bureau of
Land Management (BLM).~ As you will see, Sunburst paid $7,905.00 for the 2015-2016
assessment year. Given Medina’s claimed 20% interest in the Property, Sunburst requests that
Medina contribute $1,581,00. Payment may be made by mailing a check to this office for
$1,581.00 made out to Sunburst Minerals, LLC.

w3 =
If your payment is not received within 90 days of your receipt of this demand, Synburst’ ™~ om
will record the appropriate affidavit and notice to the effect that no payment has been mag&and. 3 T
under federal law cited above, the “interest in the claim shall became the property of [tﬁ‘g] co-* A

owners who have made the required expenditures.” _ -3

Thank you for your attention to this matter. e ; i
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DECONCINI MCDONALD YETWIN & LACY

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
: ATTORNEYS AT LAW
Medina Property Group, LLC
December 15, 2015
Page 2
" Sincerely,
Paul M. Tilley
pmt

IAFILES\DOCS\GREY13121154\DOC\R04212.DOCX
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EXHIBIT A
Mining Claims and Mill Sites
Mohave Conniy Recorder’s ‘
Claim Name Book/Page BLM AMC Number
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 1 84/399-400 105792
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 2 84/401-402 105793
Copper Hilt Mill Site No. 3 84/403-404 105794
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 4 - 84/405-406 105795
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 5 84/407-408 105796
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 6 84/409-410 105797
Copper Hill Mill Site No.7 . 84/411-412 105798
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 8 84/413-414 105799
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 10 84/417-418 105801
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 11 84/419-420 105802
Copper Hill Mill Site No. 12, 84/421-422 105803
Hermes Mill Site No. 13 84/423-424 105804
Copper Hill Mill No. 1 Mill Site 14 84/425-426 105805
%)pper Hill Mill No. 1 Mill Site No, 84/427-428 105806
Copper Hill No. 2 WW/151 (Amended . 105785
‘ 6-A/55-56)
Hermes Y/463 (Amended 6-A/61-62) | 105786
Hermes No, 2 AAN91 105787
(Amended 6-A/63-64)
Jimtown Copper No, 1 KK/546 (An;t;z)lded 6-A/57- 105788
Valley Copper No. 1 6-A/50 -105789
Valley Copper No. 2 $-1125 - 105790
Valley Copper No. 3 6-C/118-119 105791
Emerald No. 1 2706/457-458 339597
Emerald No, 2 2722/782-783 339598
FDR 7006/755 386617 ~3
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Emerald 1A 5282/269-270 364261
Emerald 2A 5282/271 364262
Emerald 3 52821272 364263
Emerald 4 5282273 364264
Emerald 5 52820274 364265
.Emerald 6 52821275 364266
Bmerald 7 52821276 364267
Emerald 8 52821277 364268
Emerald 9 5282278 364269
Emerald 10 5282/279 364270
Emerald 11 5282/280 364271
Emerald 12 " 5282/281 364272
Emerald 13 5282/282 364273
Emerald 14 5282/283 364274
Emerald 15 5282/284 364275
Emerald 16 5282/285 364276
Emerald 17 5282/286 364277
EBmerald 18 5282/287 . 364278
Emerald 19 5282/288 364279
Emerald 20 5282/289 364280
Emerald #21 5349/445-446 364620
Emerald #22 5340/447-448 364621
Emerald #30 5349/463-464 © 364622
Emerald 31 5349/465-466 364623
Emerald #43 5349/489-490 364624
Emerald 44 5349/491-492 364625
Bmerald #45 5349/493-494 364626
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United States Department of the Interior
Bureau of Land Management ‘ Receipt .
BUSINESS & SUPPORT SVCS DIV
ONEN CENTRAL AVE SUITE 800 : .
PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -4427 No: 3380485
Phone: (602) 417-9200 ‘
e
Transaction #: 3478768
Date of Transactlon: 08/28/2015
I ' . CUSTOMER:
SUNBURST MINERALS LLC
912 COLE ST :
SAN ERANCISCO,CA 94117 US i
. |
LINE . UNIT
3 “QTY DESCRIPTION REM PRICE TOTAL
LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING CLAIMS- T
1 .00 OT NEW-UNADJUD,ONE AUTH NO. ONLY / n/a- |17905.00
LDV IMINING CLAIM MONEY RECEIVED : :
CASES: AMC364626/$7505.00 )
. TOTAL:)| 87,908,
. . : PAYMENT INFORMATION _
INOTE: Items will appear on credit card statement as *BLM O.Mining Claim”